Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service)	CC Docket No. 96-45
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)	
Petition for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the)	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)	

ORDER

Adopted: January 28, 2010

Released: January 28, 2010

By the Acting Chief, Telecommunications Access Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau:

1. The Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency (PEMA), as an executive agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, petitioned the Commission to reject TracFone Wireless, Inc's (TracFone) self-certification that it is in full compliance with applicable Pennsylvania 911 and enhanced 911 (E-911) obligations.¹ On December 7, 2009, PEMA filed a request for withdrawal of its petition to reject TracFone's self-certification.² We grant PEMA's withdrawal request and, accordingly, we dismiss PEMA's pending petition.

2. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.204(b), and 0.291 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.204(b), 0.291, that the request for withdrawal submitted by the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, filed December 7, 2009, IS GRANTED.

3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.204(b), and 0.291 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.204(b), 0.291, that the petition to reject TracFone Wireless, Inc.'s self-certification for compliance with Pennsylvania 911 and E-911 obligations submitted by the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, filed January 29, 2009, IS DISMISSED.

¹ Pennsylvania Emergency Management Association Petition to Reject, CC Docket No. 96-45 (filed Jan. 29, 2009).

² Pennsylvania Emergency Management Association Withdrawal of Petition to Reject, CC Docket No. 96-45 (filed Dec. 7, 2009).

4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to section 1.102(b)(1) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.102(b)(1), that this order SHALL BE EFFECTIVE upon release.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Jennifer K. McKee Acting Chief Telecommunications Access Policy Division Wireline Competition Bureau